

No. 22-1929

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

DARBY DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, INC., ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States
Court of Federal Claims (Bonilla, J.)

**CORRECTED BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Brett A. Shumate
Brinton Lucas
Stephen J. Kenny
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 879-3939
Facsimile: (202) 626-1700

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

FORM 9. Certificate of Interest

Form 9 (p. 1)
July 2020

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE EVICTION MORATORIUM CAUSED A <i>PER SE</i> TAKING WITH A DEVASTATING EFFECT ON PROPERTY OWNERS	5
A. The Moratorium Effected A Physical Taking Of Private Property.....	5
B. The Moratorium Had A Severe Impact On Property Owners	9
II. THE TUCKER ACT PROVIDES RELIEF HERE	12
A. The Tucker Act Permits Takings Claims Even For Actions That Are “Unauthorized” For Purposes Of Administrative Law	13
B. The Moratorium Was “Authorized” Under The Tucker Act	16
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , No. 21-5093, 2021 WL 2221646 (D.C. Cir. June 2, 2021)	19
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	5, 12
<i>Blanchette v. Connecticut Gen. Ins. Corps.</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974).....	21
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Del-Rio Drilling Programs, Inc. v. United States</i> , 146 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Great Falls Mfg. Co. v. Garland</i> , 124 U.S. 581 (1888).....	17, 18
<i>Heights Apartments, LLC v. Walz</i> , 30 F.4th 720 (8th Cir. 2022)	8
<i>Hooe v. United States</i> , 218 U.S. 322 (1910).....	13
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	5
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	6, 8
<i>Monongahela Navigation Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893).....	22
<i>Ramirez de Arellano v. Weinberger</i> , 724 F.2d 143 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	14, 15, 16, 18
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Plan. Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Chi., M., St. P. & P. R. Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 592 (1941).....	18
<i>United States v. Lynah</i> , 188 U.S. 445 (1903).....	18
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	4, 21
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	20
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	8
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	14
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	5
5 U.S.C. § 706	13
28 U.S.C. § 1491	13, 19
42 U.S.C. § 264	20
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Kristen Broady et al., <i>An Eviction Moratorium Without Rental Assistance Hurts Smaller Landlords, Too</i> , BROOKINGS (Sept. 21, 2020).....	9, 10
Mary Ellen Cagnassola, <i>Landlords, Frustrated With Eviction Moratorium, Sell To Wealthy Investors To Stem Losses</i> , NEWSWEEK (Aug. 19, 2021)	12
Michelle Conlin, <i>Selling Out: America’s Local Landlords. Moving In: Big Investors</i> , REUTERS (July 29, 2021)	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Scholastica (Gay) Cororaton, <i>Average of Nearly \$5,000 Paid Out to Renters Applying for Assistance Under the \$25B Emergency Rental Assistance Package</i> , NAR (Aug. 10, 2021).....	10, 11
Fed. R. App. P. 29.....	1
<i>Fighting the Spread of COVID-19 by Providing Assistance to Renters and Homeowners</i> , Exec. Order No. 13945, 85 Fed. Reg. 49,935 (Aug. 8, 2020).....	19
Laurie Goodman & Jung Hyun Choi, <i>Black and Hispanic Landlords Are Facing Great Financial Struggles Because of the COVID-19 Pandemic. They Also Support Their Tenants at Higher Rates</i> , URBAN INST. (Sept. 4, 2020).....	10
<i>Temporary Halt in Residential Evictions To Prevent the Further Spread of COVID-19</i> , 85 Fed. Reg. 55,292 (Sept. 4, 2020)	1, 7
Glenn Thrush & Alan Rappeport, <i>About 89% of Rental Assistance Funds Have Not Been Distributed, Figures Show</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 25, 2021)	11
The White House, <i>Remarks by President Biden on Fighting the COVID-19 Pandemic</i> (Aug. 3, 2021).....	22
